

No. 24-40792

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

TEXAS TOP COP SHOP, INC., *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

*v.*

PAMELA BONDI, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Texas, Sherman Division  
No. 4:24-cv-478

---

**BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARIES OF STATE OF IDAHO, ALABAMA,  
INDIANA, IOWA, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI,  
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NORTH DAKOTA,  
OHIO, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, AND WEST VIRGINIA, AND  
THE UTAH DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS AND COMMERCIAL  
CODE, AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Idaho Office of the Attorney General  
700 W. Jefferson St.  
Suite 210  
Boise, ID 83720  
(208) 334-2400  
alan.hurst@ag.idaho.gov  
michael.zarian@ag.idaho.gov  
doug.werth@labor.idaho.gov

ALAN M. HURST  
*Solicitor General*

MICHAEL A. ZARIAN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

DOUGLAS A. WERTH  
*Deputy Attorney General*

*Counsel for Amici*

---

**RULE 28.2.1 STATEMENT**

Case No. 24-40792

*Texas Top Cop Shop, Inc., et al. v. Pamela Bondi, et al.*

The Secretaries of State of Idaho, Alabama, Indiana, Iowa, Kentucky, Louisiana, Mississippi, Missouri, Montana, Nebraska, New Hampshire, North Dakota, Ohio, South Dakota, Tennessee, and West Virginia, and the Utah Division of Corporations and Commercial Code, as governmental *amici curiae*, need not furnish a certificate of interested persons under Fifth Circuit Rule 28.2.1.

/s/ Alan M. Hurst

Alan M. Hurst

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| RULE 28.2.1 STATEMENT .....  | i   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii |
| INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....                                 | 1   |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 2   |
| I. The Federal Government May Not Force States to Help Implement<br>the CTA. ....      | 2   |
| II. States Should Be Left to Regulate Corporate Law Without Federal<br>Intrusion. .... | 10  |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 12  |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Bond v. United States*,  
564 U.S. 211 (2011) ..... 3

*Burks v. Lasker*,  
441 U.S. 471 (1979) ..... 10

*City of El Cenizo, Texas v. Texas*,  
890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 4

*CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.*,  
481 U.S. 69 (1987) ..... 10

*Gregory v. Ashcroft*,  
501 U.S. 452 (1991) ..... 11

*Haaland v. Brackeen*,  
599 U.S. 255 (2023) ..... 3

*Hay v. Waldron*,  
834 F.2d 481 (5th Cir. 1987) ..... 2

*Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier*,  
760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 10

*McCulloch v. Maryland*,  
17 U.S. 316 (1819) ..... 2

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
495 U.S. 33 (1990) ..... 9

*Murphy v. NCAA*,  
584 U.S. 453 (2018) ..... 1, 2, 4, 8

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012) ..... 10, 11

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992) ..... 5

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997) ..... 4

*S. Dakota v. Dole*,  
483 U.S. 203 (1987) ..... 6, 12

*Sturges v. Crowninshield*,  
17 U.S. 122 (1819) ..... 3

*Texas Top Cop Shop, Inc. v. Garland*,  
 2024 WL 5049220 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 5, 2024).....3, 10, 11

*United States v. California*,  
 921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019).....4

*Voeller v. Neilston Warehouse Co.*,  
 311 U.S. 531 (1941) .....3, 9

**STATUTES**

31 U.S.C. § 5336..... 1, 4, 5

Idaho Code § 30-25-201 ..... 11

Idaho Code § 30-29-201 ..... 11

Idaho Code § 30-29-202 ..... 11

Utah Code § 13-1a-1 ..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

87 Fed. Reg. 59498 (2022).....5, 6, 7, 11

Frank LaRose, Ohio Secretary of State, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule to  
 Beneficial Ownership Reporting Requirements (Feb. 7, 2022)..... 6

Gary Lawson, *A Truism with Attitude: The Tenth Amendment in Constitutional Context*,  
 83 Notre Dame L. Rev. 469 (2008) ..... 4

Holli Sullivan, Indiana Secretary of State, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule to  
 Beneficial Ownership Reporting Requirements (Feb. 7, 2022)..... 6

Monthly Roundup of Beneficial Ownership Reporting Outreach Activities and  
 Preview of Upcoming Events, FinCEN (July 12, 2024) .....1, 7

National Defense Authorization Act, Pub. L. 116-283, § 6402,  
 134 Stat. 3388 (2021)..... 9

William Cary, *Federalism and Corporate Law: Reflections Upon Delaware*,  
 83 Yale L.J. 663 (1974) ..... 11
